

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1619<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 13, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-122**

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING LOSS OF TRUST AND CONFIDENCE ON POLICE SUPERINTENDENT SIMEON L. GANE, JR., FOR THE DISMAL PERFORMANCE AS BAGO CITY CHIEF OF POLICE DUE TO AN ALLARMING RISE OF UNSOLVED CRIMES IN THE CITY.

**WHEREAS,** in session assembled, Councilor Noel T. Valenzuela, Liga President read to this Honorable body Resolution No. 2012-001 of the Liga Ng Mga Barangay entitled: "RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING FOR THE IMMEDIATE RELIEVE OF POLICE SUPERINTENDENT SIMEON L. GANE, JR., PNP CHIEF OF POLICE OF BAGO CITY";

**WHEREAS**, Councilor Donald A. Alvarez reported the following establishment in the City that were held-up and robbed and mentioning also the carnap of motor vehicle last few days and months, to wit:

- 1. The hold-up and robbery at LBC, Araneta St., Bago City
- 2. The robbery at HOMECORE Appliance Center, Araneta St., Bago City
- 3. The robbery at GOLDENHOPE Commercial Establishment, Araneta St., Bago City
- 4. The Carnap of motorcycle of Melisa Cezar at the City Hall compound
- 5. The hold-up of Mrs. Latido at Bonifacio St., Bago City
- 6. The hold-up and robbery at Barangay Ma-ao and neighboring Barangays of this City
- 7. The robbery at Villa Cristeta Subdivision, Brgy. Sampinit, Bago City;

all of these are unsolved as to date;

**WHEREAS**, upon a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to express our loss of trust and confidence due to the dismal performance of the Chief of Police of Bago City;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolves, to express loss of trust and confidence on Police Superintendent Simeon L. Gane, Jr., for the dismal performance as Bago City Chief of Police due an alarming rise of unsolved crimes in the city.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)